THURSDAY

Rute 2.33 Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrators’

proposals
Name of Company yd Company number
[Pcople Services Limited 03205506
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery 464 of 2015
Division, Leeds District Registry
[fulf name of court)

(a) Insert full name(s)and ~ We, (a) Julian Nigel Richard Pitts of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, Fourth Floor, Toronto
. da::ﬂ\:ZS(S(:S)(O{ Square, Toronto Street, Leeds, LS| 2HJ and Nicholas Edward Reed of Begbies Traynor
ratons (Central) LLP, Fourth Floor, Toronto Square, Toronto Street, Leeds, LS1 2HJ

* Delete asapphicable  attach a copy of our proposals 1n respect of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) Insertdate | (b) 5 Augus\ 2015

Signed

J 01&:‘Admlmstrators

Dated oS, 08 - 2oty

Contact Detarls:

You do not have to give any contact information n Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP
the box opposite but if you do, 1t will help Companies Fourth Floor, Toronto Square, Toronto Strest Leeds
House to contact you f there s a query on the form
The contact mformatien that you give will be visible Tel 0113 244 0044
to searchers of the public record
Fax Number 0113 244 5820 DX Number
When you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Companies at
Compantes House, Crown Way, CardiiT, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 CardifT
*A4DQ49QP"
A12 13/08/2015 #307

COMPANIES HOUSE




@ Begbies Traynor

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being
managed by the joint administrators, who act as the Company's
agents and without personal hability

[People Services Limited (In Administration)

Statement of proposals for achieving the purpose of
administration pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2.33 of the Insolvency Rules
1986




Important Notice

This statement of proposals has been produced for the sole purpose of adwising creditors
pursuant to the provisions of the Insolvency Act 1986 The report is private and confidential
and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, 1n whole or in part, by
creditors for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person for any
purpose whatsoever Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in these proposals are
illustrative only and cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors

Contents

Interpretation

Statutory information

Details of appointment of administrators
Circumstances giving nse to our appointment
Statement of affairs

The admunistration pernod

Estimated outcome for creditors

Proposals for achieving the purpose of the administration
Pre-administration costs

Remuneration and disbursements

Other information to assist creditors

Conclusion

0O C0DO0DOCO0OO0OO0O0OOCDUOD

Appendices
1 Account of receipts and payments
2 Directors’ statement of affairs

3 Time costs and expenses




1. INTERPRETATION

Expression

“the Company”
“the admmstration”
“the administrators™, “we”,

uourn‘ “us”

“the Act”
“the Rules”

“secured credior” and
“unsecured creditor”

“securnty”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning

IPeople Servces Limited (In Admimistration)

The appointment of administrators under Schedule B1 of the Act on 12 June
2015

Julian Nigel Richard Pitts of Begbies Traynor (Central} LLP, Fourth Fioor,
Toronto Square, Toronto Street, Leeds, LS1 2HJ

and

Nicholas Edward Reed of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, Fourth Floer, Toronto
Square, Toronto Street, Leeds, LS1 2HUJ

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Secured creditor, In relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a secunty over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” is {o be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

0] In refation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, hen or other
security {(Section 248(1)(b)(1) of the Act), and

(n) In relation to Scotland, any secunty (whether hertable or moveable), any
floating charge and any nght of lien or preference and any nght of
retention (other than a nght of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b)(n) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim 1s preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act




2. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Name of Company

Trading narme(s)

Date of Incorporation

Company registered number

Company registered office

Former registered office

Trading address{es)

(or attach a separate sheet if more than
one)

Principal business actvities

Directors and detalls of shares held in
the Company (if any)

Share capital

Shareholders

IPeople Services Limited

IPeople Services Limited

30 May 1996

03205506

Fourth Floor, Toronto Square, Toronto Street, Leeds, LS1 2HJ
Sanderson House, Station Road, Leeds, LS18 SNT

5™ Floor, 20 Little Britain, London, EC1A 7DH

Human resources provision

Name Shareholding
Mr R Nealon 0
Mr J Ladva o

40,100 Ordinary Shares

IPeople Limited

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF
ADMINISTRATORS

Date of appointment

Court

Court Case Number

Person(s) making appointment /

application

Acts of the administrators

EC Regulation on Insclvency
Proceedings

12 June 2015

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds District Registry
494 of 2015

The Directors

The administrators act as officers of the court and as agents of the
Company without personal liability Any act required or authornised
under any enaciment to be done by an admimstrator may be done
by any one or more persons holding the office of admimstrator
from time to time

The EC Regulaton on Insolvency Proceedings (Counci
Regulation (EC) No 1346/2000) apples to these proceedings
which are ‘main proceedings’ within the meaning of Article 3 of the
Regulation




STATUTORY PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATION
Paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act provides as follows
“3 (1)  The administrator of a company must perform his functions with the objective of-

(a) rescumg the company as a going concem, or

(b achieving a better result for the company's creditors as a whole than would be hikely if
the company were wound up {without first being in administration), or

(c) realising property in order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors

(2)  Subject to sub-paragraph (4), the admimstrator of a company must perform his functions in the
nterests of the company's creditors as a whole

{3) The administrator must perform his functions with the objective specified in sub-paragraph
(1)(a) unless he thinks erther-

(a) that s not reasonably practicable to achieve that objective, or
(b} that the objective specified in sub-paragraph {(1){b} would achieve a better result for the
company's credtors as a whole

(4) The administrator may perform his functions with the objective specified in sub-paragraph
(1)(c} only -

(a) he thinks that it 1s not reasonably practicable to achieve either of the objectives specified
n sutb-paragraph (1){(a) and (b), and

(b) he does not unnecessarly hamm the interests of the creditors of the company as a
whole ’

4. CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO OUR
APPOINTMENT

The Company had accrued significant labiities since it was purchased from Synarbor Ple in December
2011 mainly as a result of legacy debt acquired on purchase which included HMRC liabiities, an
overdraft facility and transitional fee costs from the seller These factors placed significant pressure on
the cash flow of the newly acquired business

In addition, a large debt repayable by a connected company was not repaid putting further strain on
cash resources The Company had also taken out a loan from Reward Capital LLP ("Reward"} to assist
the cost of acquisition This added to increasing monthly interest costs

As a result of the above 1ssues, the business entered into a number of Time To Pay arrangements with
HMRC, the last of which was in February 2015 which was later cancelled in Aprnil 2015 as the business
falled to meet the terms of the arrangement

In addition to the large HMRC labihties, the Company came under increasing pressure from Reward
who had requested payment in relation to their lending across the group

Throughout 2015, the Company had been in discussions with potential funding partners In order to
raise sufficient finance to settie the HMRC habilities in full, however, it became apparent that any
funding would not be secured within the required timescale to avoid winding up action being brought by
HMRC in May 2015




Having regard to the Company’s financial position and the pressure from both HMRC and Reward, it
was acknowledged that the Company could not trade out of its difficulties and it would be n the
interests of the Company and its creditors that it be placed into administration

Accordingly, on 12 June 2015 Julian Nige! Richard Pitts and Nicholas Edward Reed were appointed
Joint administrators of the Company pursuant to Paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986

The business and assets of the Company were sold to IPeople Solutions Limited on 12 June 2015
Further details of this sale are noted below in Section 6

5. STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

The Company's financial director, Robert Nealon, has prepared a statement of affairs of the Company as at
12 Jure 2015 which 1s attached at Appendix 2 [t makes no prowvision for the costs of the admimistration or
any subsequent liquidaton or voluntary arrangement

6. THE ADMINISTRATION PERIOD

Attached at Appendix 1 1s our account of receipts and payments from the commencement of administration,
12 June 2015 to 5 August 2015

RECEIPTS

The following sums have been receved In accordance with the sale of business and assets to IPeople
Solutions Limited (“the Purchaser”)

Goodwill
The sum of £1,000,000 has been received from the Purchaser in relation to the goodwill
Book Debls

The net sum of £77,369 has been received following the sale of the debtor ledger As part of this sale the
Purchaser also satisfied the outstanding debt due to Skipton Business Finance of £294,539

Equipment & Stock

The sum of £1,000 has been recerved from the Purchaser in relation to the furniture and equipment

Further details of these receipts are provided below In the section titled ‘pre-packaged sale of the business
and assets’

PAYMENTS

Reward Capital LLP

The sum of £995,000 has been paid to Reward Capital LLP under therr fixed charge securty resulting from
the sale of the goodwill




Statutory Advertising

The total sum of £84 60 has been paud to Courts Advertising Limtted in relation to the costs associated with
our statutory adverising requirements to date

Pre-packaged sale of the business and assets

Creditors of the Company have already been provided with information on the pre-packaged sale of the
Company’s business and assets by letter dated 18 June 2015

The information previously provided to creditors 1s as follows

INFORMATION ABOUT THE COMPANY AND THE PRE-PACKAGED SALE OF THE COMPANY'S
ASSETS AND UNDERTAKING ON 12 JUNE 2015

Background Information

The Administrators’ statement of proposals for achieving the purpose of the administration which
will be sent to creditors as soon as practicable will provide detalled information in relation to the
Company However, to assist creditors who may have a imited understanding of the Company
and its affairs to better understand the reasons for the pre-packaged sale, we have provided
certain background information at this stage

The Company was incorporated on 30 May 1996 and operated under the IPeople Group as an
agency providing senior managers for large teams of social care workers relating to specific
projects respansible for the improvement in working practices

The business provided temporary staff for predominantly public sector clients, exclusively local
authorities mainly in London and the south east of the UK

The Company had previously been known as Academy Supply Agency Limited, Staff Agency
Services Limited and Synarbor Glabal Solutions Limited

The reasons for the Company’s insolvency

The Company had accrued significant habiliies to HMRC in respect of outstanding VAT, PAYE
and corporation tax and had entered into a Time To Pay arrangement in February 2015 following
a demand request for payment in full This was subsequently cancelled mn April 2015 as the
Company had not met the terms of the arrangement As a result, HMRC instigated winding up
action tn the absence of repayment of all outstanding liabilities

In addition to the habilittes due to HMRC, the Company was also under significant pressure from
one of s secured lenders, Reward Capital LLP ("“Reward”), who had requested payment in
relation to their lending across the Group

The Company had been in discussions with potential funders in order to raise sufficient filnance to
settle the HMRC habilities 1in full, however, it became apparent that any funding would not be
secured within the required timescale

Having regard to the Company's financial position and the pressure from both HMRC and
Reward, it was acknowledged that the Company could not trade out of its difficulties and 1t would
be m the interests of the Company and its creditors that it be placed into administration

.5




The reasons for the pre-packaged sale

Once it became clear that the Company could no longer continue to trade on a solvent basis and
that it was unable to raise additional finance within the tmeframe required, it was necessary to
consider all available options

Taking mnto account the Company's habilities, creditor pressure and time constraints, the only
options available were to seek a sale of the business or implement a wind down of the business
through a liguidation process, with the latter resulting in the loss of 23 jobs and the immediate
disruption and employment nisk to a significant number of temporary staff which had been placed
by the Company

The publication of a pettion or the appointment of iguidators would have had a damaging effect
on the value of the business and the collectability of the Company’s debtor ledger

It was therefore concluded that an accelerated sale of the business be undertaken prior to the
advertisement of the winding up petihon, with the sale completing immediately upon the
administrators’ appointment

The sale of the business as a going concern (1e a sale of its shares) was not capable of being
achieved due to the extent of crown debts By completing the sale of the business and assets of
the company we were able {o keep intact the goodwill and customer coniracts, secure continuing
employment for the Company’s staff and realise a better return to creditors had it been wound up

The expedient pre-pack sale of the business has therefore maximised asset realisations whilst
minimising claims against the company resulting in the best outcome for creditors overall

The statutory purpose of administration that was pursued

The statutory purpose of the adminustration that was pursued was Paragraph 3(1)(b) of Schedule
B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, to achieve a better result of the Company's creditors as a whole
than would be likely f the Company were wound up (without first being in admiristration)

FURTHER INFORMATION IN RELATION TO THE PRE-PACKAGED SALE

Who was the source of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's inittal introduction to the
Company?

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP was introduced to the Company by Montpelier Professional
Limited who are the Company’s accountants

What was the extent of Julian Pitts and MNicholas Edward Reed, and Begbies Traynor
(Central) LLP’s involvement with the Company before appointment?

Juhan Pitts met with the directors on 28 Apnl 2015 to provide professional advice This advice
subsequently led to the Company being placed mto administration

Prior to therr appowntment, the proposed administrators advised the Company and not the

directors on their personal position, the directors were encouraged to take independent advice

It was made clear to the directors that once Jullan Pitts and Nick Reed were appointed

administrators that ther responsibilities would be to act in the best interests of the Company’s
G-




creditors This would mean that they could no longer provide advice to the Company and that
therr duties to the Company would cease They would be required to take custody or control of
the Company's property and assets and to manage the affairs, business and property of the
Company in accordance with the approved proposals of the administrators

Was the business or were the assets of the Company acquired from an insolvency
practitioner prior to this pre-packaged sale?

The business and assets of the Company were not acquired from an insolvency practiioner prior
to this pre-packaged sale

What marketing of the Company’s undertaking and assets was undertaken by the
Company?

Due to the sensitive nature of the client relationships there was a significant nsk that a substantial
part of the business would have been lost if the Company undertook its own marketing exercise

The Company therefore did not formally market the business for sale prior to the appomtment of
the administrators IPeople Solutions Limited, as a connected Company, had made tself known
tc Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP

What marketing of the Company’s undertaking and assets was undertaken by Julian Pitts
and Nicholas Edward Reed?

Due to the circumstances as set out above, the business was not formally marketed It was not
feasible to market the Company for a sale to a third party other than by a liguidation sale post
closure An offer was receved from IPeople Solutions Limited and, after consideration of the
alternative and the views of the secured creditors, Reward and Skipton Business Finance Limited
(“Skipton™), this proved the best way to preserve the value

What valuations of the Company’s undertaking and assets were obtained?

We instructed specialist RICS approved agents Sanderson Weatherall ("SW”) to provide an
independent valuation of the Company's equipment and stock on an ex situ basis SW was
instructed on the basis of therr independence, strong reputation and previous experience In
valuing assets The valuation prepared by SW reflected a market value for removal from the
premises The equipment and stock was valued at £700

No valuations were undertaken in reiation to the assigned debts, customer contracts and list,
goodwill and intellectual property The administrators were satisfied as to the value in respect of
these assets being maximised and that any value would have been significantly diminished on a
break up basis

What security (if any) has the Company provided to its creditors?

The Company has granted 8 charges since the date of incorporation, 6 of which have been
satisfied The 2 outstanding charges are as follows
* Debenture to Reward Capital LLP, created on 29 December 2011 and registered at
Companies House on 30 December 2011
* Fixed and floating charges to Skipton Business Finance Limited, created on 29

L7-




December 2011 and registered at Companies House on 4 January 2012

What alternative courses of action were considered by Julian Pitts and Nicholas Edward
Reed?

The alternative of placing the Company into hkquidation would have resulted in all staff beng
made redundant, crystallising additional unsecured clams It would have slso generated a worse
outcome for creditors as any reabsable value the Company's assets would have been
significantly diminished

Why was it not appropnate to trade the business dunng the admimistration in order to offer
it for sale as a going concern”?

The outcome of trading the business dunng the administration was uncertain it was therefore
considered that trading in administration was considered unviable

What requests were made to potential funders to fund working captal requirements during
the administration?

Skipton advised that they would not be prepared to fund working capital requirements in a trading
administration No requests were made to any other potential funders

What consultations were made with major creditors?

The Company's secured creditors, Reward and Skipton were consulted throughout the process
and HMRC were made aware of the strategy

What was the date of the transaction?
The date of the transaction was 12 June 2015

What were the assets sold and what was the nature of the transaction?

The business and assets of the Company were sold to |People Solutions Limited 23 employees
were transferred in the sale

What was the consideration for the sale, including payment terms, and other conditions of
the contract that could materially affect the consideration?

IPecple Solutions Limited acquired the following assets from the Company

Categories of Assets Valuation Valuation Sum realised Fixed or
oin (break-up £ Floating
concern basis) £ charge
basis)f realisation
Assigned Debts, Customer n/a nfa 77,389 Floating
Contracts & Customer List
Equipment and Stock nfa 700 1,000 Floating
Goodwill & Intellectual n/a n/a 1,000,000 Fixed
Property




The total price payable by the purchaser for the business and assets 1s £1,078,369 with
£1,072,369 payable on completion and £6,000 due within 30 days of completion

Is the sale part of a wider transaction? If so a description of the other aspects of the
transaction

No
Who was the purchaser?
|Pecople Solutions Limited

Is there a connection between the purchaser and the directors, shareholders or secured
creditors of the Company or their associates?

Bob Nealon, a director of the Company, s also sole director of IPeople Solutions Limited Skipton
Is also a secured creditor of Ipeople Solutions Limited

Are any directors, or former directors, of the Company involved in the management or
ownership of the purchaser, or of any other entity into which any of the assets have been
transferred? If so, who are they?

See above

The joint administrators are not aware of any other former directors of the Company being
involved in the management of the purchaser

Had any directors of the Company given guarantees for amounts due from the Company
to a prior financier? [s that financier financing the new business?

The directors have informed the joint administrators that they have given no guarantees to a prior
financier

What options, buy-back arrangements, deferred consideration or other conditions are
attached to the contract of sale?

See above

7. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

The sums owed to creditors at the date of appointment (as detalled in the directors’ statement of affairs) are
as follows

Secured creditors

The Company’s book debts were owned by Skipton At the date of appointment, the indebtedness to Skipton
was £294 539

Reward has the benefit of a debenture and was owed the sum of £3,002,160 across the group of companies
-9-




Preferential creditors
There are no known preferential creditors
Unsecured creditors

Clams of unsecured creditors are estimated at £1,155,347 per the Statement of Affairs which relates solely
to the claims of HMRC We are not aware of any other unsecured clams at this stage

HMRC has subsequently submitted claims totalling £1,050,392 which will therefore result in a lower level of
unsecured clams

On the basss of realisations to date we estimate an outcome for each class of the Company's creditor as
follows

Secured creditors

The book debts were included within the pre packaged sale and a net £77 369 was realised from this source
following satisfaction of the Skipton debt by the Purchaser

Reward Capttal LLP has received £995,000 under its fixed charge security resulting from the sale of the
goodwill Reward will therefore suffer a shortfall of £2,007,160 however they have addtional securty over
other group assets and we believe they are fully secured

Preferential creditors
There are no known preferential creditors
Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Section 176A of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floating charge on or after 15
September 2003, the administrator must make a prescnbed part of the Company's net property available for
the unsecured creditors and not distribute it to the floating charge holder except in so far as # exceeds the
amount required for the satisfaction of unsecured debts Net property means the amount which would, were
it not for this provision, be available to floating charge holders out of floating charge assets (1e after
accounting for preferential debts and the costs of realising the floating charge assets) The floating charge
holder may not participate In the distnbution of the prescribed part of the Company's net property The
prescnbed part of the Company’s net property 1s calculated by reference to a shiding scale as follows

] 50% of the first £10,000 of net property;,
o 20% of net property thereafter,
] Up to a maximum amount to be made available of £600,000

An administrator will not be required to set aside the prescnbed part of net property i

0 the nef property 1s less than £10,000 and the administrator thinks that the cost of distnbuting the
prescnbed part would be disproportionate to the benefit, {(Section 176A(3)) or

0 the administrator applies to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distnbuting the
prescnbed part would be disproportionate to the benefit and the court orders that the provision shall
not apply (Section 176A(5))

Reward holds a debenture created in 2011 and as such the prescribed part provisions would apply
However, after, costs, we consider t unlikely that there will be any net property to make a distnbution to
Reward

In ight of the above, we consider it unlikely that there will be a prescnbed part available to unsecured
creditors However, should this situation change, we will inform creditors at the earliest opportunity

-10-




Unsecured creditors

Based upon realisations to date and estimated future realisations there wili be insufficient funds availlable to
enable a dividend to be paid to the unsecured creditors In the circumstances, pursuant to paragraph 52(1)(b)
of Schedule B1 to the Act, we do not intend to summon an initial meeting of creditors

Effect of administration on mitation periods under the Limitation Act 1980

As explained 1n our initial correspondence confirming our appomtment as administrators, the Limitation Act
1980 continues to apply to all debts due from the Company Case law ndicates that where a company 1s 10
administration, time does not stop running for imitation purposes pursuant to the Limitation Act 1980 {f you
have any concemns in relation to your clam against the Company becoming time-barred dunng the course of
the administration, we strongly recommend that you seek independent legal advice on the options available
to you to prevent this

8. OUR PROPOSALS FOR ACHIEVING THE
PURPOSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION

Purpose of the Administration

We are required to set out our proposals for achieving the purpose of the adminustration which in this context
means one of the objectives specified in paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 o the Act as set out at section 3 of this
report above

For the reasons set out in this report, we considered that the most appropnate objective to pursue in this
case was that specified in sub-paragraph 3(1)(b), namely achieving a better result for the Company's
credtors as a whole than would be likely f the Company were wound up (without first bemng n
administration) This objective was achieved with a sale of the business taking place on 12 June 2015

it was not possible to rescue the Company on a going concern basis as it had significant habilties at the date
of appointment The Company had insufficient assets with which to meet its llabities

The ailternative of placing the Company into liquidation would have resulted in ali permanent staff being
made redundant, immediate disruption and employment nsk to a significant number of temporary staff placed
by the company and the mpairment of the Company's debtor ledger and goodwill had &t been wound up

Proposals

In order that the purpose of the administration may be fully achieved, we propose to remain in office as
administrators in order to conclude the realisatton of the Company’s propenty

In order to achieve this, the joint administrators propose that

1) The joint administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of the administration, as set out In the
document entitled Report and Proposals of the jont administrators under the provisions of
Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to The Insolvency Act 1986, be and hereby are approved

2) The joint admimistrators will, if they see fit, make an application pursuant fo paragraph 65(3) of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the permussion of the Court to make a payment by way
of a distribution to all or any creditors where such distribution I1s considered to be in the best interests
of creditors as a whole

3) The Company shall remain in administration for such penod as the joint administrators deem
necessary and appropnate
-11-




4)

3)

6}

7)

8)

9)

10)

11)

12)

If the joint administrators consider that there will be no distnbution to unsecured creditors, then the
Jont administrators be authonsed to take the necessary procedural steps to bring about the end of
the administration and move the Company into dissolution pursuant to paragraph 84 of Schedule B1
of the Act For more details of this procedure, please refer to the ‘Exit from Administration’ section in
the main body of the report

If the Joint administrators consider that there will be a distribution to unsecured creditors, whether via
the prescnbed part or otherwise, then the joint administrators be authorised to take the necessary
procedural steps to bnng about the end of the administration and move the Company into credttors
voluntary liquidation pursuant to paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 of the Act For more details of this
procedure, please refer to the ‘Exit from Administration’ section in the main body of the report

If necessary, the jont administrators shall have the authority to apply to the necessary body of
credtors for an extension of the duration of the administration for 2 penod of up to twelve months (in
accordance with the provisions of Schedule B1 paragraph 76(2)(b) of the Insolvency Act 1986), and
if required, may also appreach the court for a further extension of the administration

For the purposes of Rule 2 106(2)(b) of the insolvency Rules 1986, the joint administrators’
remuneration be fixed on the basis of therr hourly costs at scale rates calculated on the tme properly
spent In the course of the administration and that, subject to full disclosure to creditors in accordance
with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 1ssued by the Joint Insclvency Committee on behalf of the
administrators’ licensing bodies, they may draw their remuneration on account as and when funds
permit

The joint administrators be authonsed to draw disbursements, including disbursements for services
provided by their firm (defined as Category 2 disbursements i Statement of Insolvency Practice 9),
n accordance with therr firm’s policy, details of which are atiached

The unpaid pre-administration costs of £13,803 40 plus VAT, as set out in Section 9 of this report, be
paid as an expense of the administration, pursuant to Rule 2 67A of the Rules

The joint administrators shall have authority to sanction and agree the fees of any salictors, quantty
surveyors or stimilar agents by reference to the tme given by such agents and therr staff, in attending
to maltters ansing In the administration

Without prejudice to the provisions of Section 14 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the joint administrators
may carry out all other acts that they may consider to be incidenta! to the proposals above in order to
assist (n their achieverment of the stated purposes of the administration order or any vanation thereto

That the joint administrators be and they are hereby discharged from hability in respect of any actions
of thers as admunistrators, pursuant to Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986,
with effect from the date their appointment as joint administrators ceases to have effect

Exrt from Administration

On present information we consider that the Company will have insufficient property to enable a distnbution
to be made to unsecured creditors  Consequently, as soon as we are satisfied that we have fully discharged
our duties as administrators and that the purpose of the adminsstration has been fully achieved, we propose
to implement the provisions of Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Act  Under these provisions, on the
registration of a notice: sent by us to the Registrar of Companies, our appointment as administrators ceases
to have effect, and at the end of three months the Company will automatically be dissotved

Where an administrator sends such a notice of dissolution to the Registrar of Companies, he must also file a
copy of the notice with the court and send a copy to each credttor of the Company, and on application by any
interested party the court may suspend or disapply the automatic dissolution of the Company

~12-




It may transpire that there are monies avallable to unsecured credttors via the prescrbed part (Section 176A
of the Act)

We have the power to make a distnbution of the prescrbed part to unsecured creditors in the administration
but any ather distnbution to them requires the permussion of court It 1s considered that the court will only
grant such permission n exceptional circumstances where the normal course for making distrbutions to
unsecured creditors in a voluntary iquidation I1s inappropriate  Additionally, there may be matters for enquiry
conceming a company's affatrs which are not within the scope of an administrator's powers and which can
only be properly dealt with by a lquidator

Consequently, should this scenano anse and we are satisfied that we have fully discharged our duties as
admimistrators and that the purpose of the admimstration has been fully achieved, we propose to implement
the provisions of Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Act whereby con the registration of a notice sent to the
Registrar of Companies, our appeintment as administrators shall cease to have effect and the Company will
automatically be placed into creditors’ voluntary kquidation  Paragraph 83(7) provides

The liquidators for the purpose of the winding up shali be-

(@) a person nommnated by the credtors of the company in the prescribed manner and within the
prescribed penod, or
{b) if no person 1s nominated under paragraph (a), the administrator

We confirm that as part of our proposals we propose that we act as joint lquidators, should the requirement
anse, in the winding up of the Company Creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed
hquidator provided that the nommation 1s made after the receipt of the proposals and before the proposals
are approved The appointment of a person nominated as Iiquidator takes effect by the creditors approval,
with or without modification, of our proposals

It 1s proposed that for the purpose of the winding up, any act required or authonsed under any enactment to
be done by the jont iguidators 15 to be done by all or any one or more of the persons for the time being
holding office

Irespective of the chosen exit route, it may transpire that it 1s not possible to finalise the admuristration as
envisaged within one year of the date of our appointment Yet Paragraph 76 of Schedule B1 to the Act
provides that the appointment of an administrator shall cease to have effect at the end of the penod of one
year beginning with the date on which it takes effect However, our term of office may be extended either by
court order for a specified penod or by consent of the creditors for a specified penod not exceeding six
months It may therefore become necessary at some future time for us to seek creditor consent to extend
the penod of the adrministration for up to a further six months following the anniversary of our appointment 1n
order to ensure that the objective of the administration can be fully achieved

9. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

In the penod before the Company entered administration, we advised the Company on the most appropriate
Insolvency procedure having reviewed its financial position and future viabilty and subsequently assisted the
directors with the formalittes of placing the Company into administration ("the Work”)

The Work was camed out before the Company entered administration in an attempt to identify the difficulties
facing the business and consider possible solutions available to the Company and s directors  The Work
identified the 1ssues facing the business and aided the directors of the Company to plan for an mevitable
insolvency event, namely achieving a better resutt for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be
likely if the Company were wound up (without first being in admunistration)

-13 -




The pre-administration costs are broken down as follows

Description Name of reciptent | Net amount | VAT £ Gross

£ amount £
Fees in relation to the Work Begbres Traynor 18,191 00 | 3,63820 21,83020
Disbursements in relation o the Work Begbies Traynor 612 40 122 48 734 88
TOTAL PRE-ADMINISTRATION
COSTS 18,803 40 | 3,760.68 22,565 08

Of the pre-administration costs, the sum of £5,000 00 plus VAT was paid to Begbies Traynor in retation to our
fees for the Work before the Company entered administration, by the Company There are therefore unpaid
pre-administration costs (“the unpaid pre-administration costs”), broken down as follows

Description Name of recipient | Net amount | VAT £ Gross

£ amount £
Fees In relation to the Work Begbies Traynor 13,191 00 | 2638 20 15,830 20
Disbursements in relation to the Work Beghies Traynor 612 40 122 48 734 88
TOTAL UNPAID PRE-
ADMINISTRATION COSTS 13,803 40 | 2,760 68 16,565 08

We are seeking that the unpaid pre-administration costs be paid as an expense of the administration
Pursuant to Rule 2 67A of the Rules, approval to pay the unpaid pre-administration costs as an expense I1s
required from the creditors’ committee, or In the absence of a committee, or f the committee does not make
a determmation, each secured creditor of the Company

10. REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

Remuneration

We propose that the basis of our remuneration be fixed under Rule 2 108 of the Rules by reference to the
time properly given by us (as admirustrators) and the vanous grades of our staff calculated at the prevaiing
hourly rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP in attending to matters ansing in the administration

Appendix 3 sets out our firm's hourly charge out rates and the time that we and our staff have spent In
attending to matters ansing in the administration since 12 June 2015

These proposals comtain a statement by us, in accordance with paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule B1 to the
Act, that we consider that the Company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to
unsecured creditors other than by virtue of Section 176A{2)(a) of the Act (the ‘prescrbed part’ for unsecured
creditors referred to at section 7} In these circumstances, If there 1s no creditors’ committee, or the committee
does not make a determination, it 1s for each secured creddor of the Company to determine the basis of our
remuneration under Rule 2 106 of the Rules In the absence of an intial meeting of creditors (see section 12
Conclusion, below) and the estabhishment of a credtors’ committee, our remuneration 1s fixed by the
approval of the secured creditor in accordance with Rule 2 106(5A)

Disbursements

We propose that disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by our firm (defined as
Category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9} be charged in accordance with our fims
policy, details of which are set out at Appendix 3 These disbursements will be identified by us and subject to
the approval of those responsible for determining the basis of our remuneration

214 -




11 OTHER INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Expenses incurred to date

In relation to work undertaken to date, the following expenses have been incurred but not yet paid

Type of expense Name of party with whom Amount incurred
expense incurred but not yet paid
(€)
Bordereau Marsh Limited 2000
Legal Fees Clanon Solicitors 10,000 00
Agent’s Fees Sanderson Weatherali 25000

Report on the conduct of directors

We have a statutory duty to investigate the conduct of the dwrector and any person we consider to be or have
been a shadow or de facto director dunng the penod of three years before the date of our appointment, in
relation to therr management of the affairs of the Company and the causes of s fallure We are obliged to
submit confidential reports to the Department for Business, Innovation and Skills

As administrators of the Company we are required by best practice gurdance to make enquines of creditors
as to whether they wish to raise any concerns regarding the way in which the Company's business was
conducted prier to the commencement of the administration, or wish to bring to our attention any potentiai
recoveries for the estate If you would lke to bring any such issues to our attention please do so in writing to
the address detaled at Section 1 of this report This request for information 1s standard practice and does not
imply any criticism or cause of action agamst any person concerned in the management of the Company's
affairs

Investigations carned out to date

We have undertaken an initial assessment of possible actions in relation to the manner in which the business
was conducted pnor to the administration of the Company and potential recoveries for the estate in this
respect

Connected party transactions

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 13, we confirm that the following assets were sold to a
company with a common director

Date of sale Asset sold and | Consideration paid | Name of Relationship with the
nature of and date Purchaser Company
transaction

12 June 2015 Business and £1,078,369 paid IPeaple Former director of the
assets of the leaving no Solutions Limited | Company
Company outstanding balance

Further detalls of the above transaction are outlined in section 6 of this repont

-15.-




12. CONCLUSION

As explained in Section 7 above, the Company has insufficient property to enable a distrbution to be made to
unsecured creditors {(other than by virtue of the prescnbed part)

In the circumstances, we do not intend to summon an intial meeting of the Company's creditors  However,
creditors, whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the Company, may requisition such a
meeting Any such reguisihon must be in the prescribed manner in accordance with Rule 2 37 and be made
within 8 business days of the date on which our statement of proposals I1s sent out The expenses of
summoning and holding a meeting at the request of a creditor shall be paid by that person, who shall deposit
with us secunty for their payment If no such meeting 1s requistioned, then by Rule 2 33(5), our proposals
are deemed to have been approved by the credtors Where the proposals are deemed to have been
approved, we will write to you to confirm that i1s the position

In the absence of an initial credttors’ meeting we will report on progress again approximately six months after
commencement of the admunistration, or at the conclusion of the administration, whichever is the sooner

J NR Pitts
Joint Administrator

Date 5 August 2015




APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
12 June 2015 to 5 August 2015

£ £
SECURED ASSETS
Goodwill 1,000,000 00
1,000,000 00
SECURED CREDITORS
Reward Capital LLP 995,000 00
(995,000 00)
ASSET REALISATIONS
Equipment & Stock 1,000 00
Book Debts 77,369 00
78,369 00
COST OF REALISATIONS
Statutory Advertising 84 60
(84 60)
83,284 40
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable 16 92
Bank 1 Current 78,267 48
Bank 2 Current 5,000 00

83,284.40




APPENDIX 2

DIRECTORS’ STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS AS AT 12
JUNE 2015




A — Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Goodwill
Reward LLP

Book Debts
Skipton

Assets subject to floating charge:

Cash at bank
Furniture & Fittings

1People Ltd

Uncharged assets:

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Signature M A /’C&"gDate

16 2/ rots

Book Estimated to
Value Realise
£ £
1,000,000
743,815 371,908
(294,539)
77,369
41 41
1,000 1,000
652,691 0
1,397,547 1,078,410




Al — Summary of Liabilities

to realise
Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditors (carried from page A)

Liabilities
Preferential creditors -

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescrnibed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges - Reward LLP

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)
Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge
holders)

HMRC —VAT

HMRC - PAYE

Corporation Tax

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

Estimated
£
4 1,078,410
£ e
4 1,078,410
£
£ 1,078,410
£
(3,002,160) | (3,002,160)
£ (1,923,750)
£
£ (1,923,750)
£
(849,969) | (849,969)
(255,582) | (255,582)
(49,796) (49,796)
£ (3,079,097)
£
3,079,0977)
£
£

14/ 7/ Yo

Signature /é,dv{' / ;/u,-——@-—\ Date




/o \.m.\ﬂ\ (g l.\&\.\\v).\ a\ g ajrugig

dSP TING XosSng 159 SuTqUOM O¥WH

VIN pamoasun | PSS LT “py uojdurueg ‘osno 28pug uojFuLLIngg
dT1
aIuagacy/e8ey) [ende)) premay

11079%d 3uneol pue pax1d | 091°700°€F XAZ 187 'spaor] ‘ooe[d H0A 61-LI
aImuaqa(]/e8eyn N1 soueuI]
1107 %2a Suneor] pue paxid | 6£S°673 gzaganysyio & yuoN ‘uoidnyg ‘Aapieg ayJ, | ssawisng uoidrys

¥
uaAIg Ioypann 199p (apooisod yyim) jueure|)) 10

¥ A1undas Jo anjep AJunoas a1e(] | Aq pley A1unoas Aue Jo S[ieja(] | JO Junowry §saIppy 10JTpaIod JO aWeN

uoissassod s Auedwos sy wt Auadold 1540 511 JO UOHIUDI FUIIE]D SI0)IPAID puD $301ALLS 10 spood Jo A[ddns ayy Jo soueape ur pred

SHOLIAHED ANVANOD

SJUNOWE FUIUNE[D SIOWOISND pup SIUSWIITE 9[es [BUOnIpuod 10 Suises] [aueyd ‘oseqoInd-oIry ISpUn SICIPIID [[8 AJHUSPI PUE SIOIPIID [[B SPN[OUL JSOW NO L AION




ey T e T ST s

STVIOL

INGS 81ST ‘SpP9oT ‘YMOJSIOF]

n “ P17 91doady
AreuiplQ 001 001 prOY uoILje}S ‘“9SNOH UOSIIPURS
PIRY saaeys Jo spivleq sn[eA PI=Y sareys Japogaleys Jo LN
[EUIION Jo ON (apooisod yam) ssa1ppy

SHHATOHAIVHS ANVJANOD




APPENDIX 3

TIME COSTS AND EXPENSES

Remuneration drawn will be notified to any creditors’ committee appointed under paragraph 57 of Schedule
B1 tothe Act In the absence of a creditors’ commitiee, details of time incurred and disbursements drawn will
be reported to creditors in accordance with Staternent of Insolvency Practice 9 issued by the Joint Insofvency
Committee on behalf of our licensing bodies

Total time spent to 5 August 2015 on this assignment amounts to 57 2 hours at an average composite rate of
£204 02 per hour resulting in total time costs to date of £11,670 00

To assist creditors in determining this matter, the following further information on time costs and expenses are

set out

=]

0o Do

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s policy for re-charging expenses
Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charge-out rates
Pre-administration Time Costs Summary

Narrative summary of ime costs incumred

Table of time spent and charge-out value

In addition, a copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Administrators’ Fees {(E&W) 2011" which provides guidance on
creditors’ nghts can be obtained online at www begbies-traynor com/creditorsguides Alternatively, if you require
a hard copy of the Guide, please contact my office and | will arrange to send you a copy




DIRECTORS’ STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

Notes to the Directors’ Statement of Affairs

1

The goodwill and book debts are subject to fixed charges granted in favour of Reward Capital LLP
and Skipton Business Finance Reward holds as debenture secunng the undertaking and all
property and assets present and future Skipton holds fixed and floating charges secuning the
undertaking and all property and assets present and future

The furmiture and fittings have been valued by Sanderson Weatherall LLP on a desk top appraisal
having regard to a break up basis

Section 176A(2) of the Act requires the administrators to set aside the prescnbed part of the
Company’s net property for the satisfaction of unsecured debts “Net property” means the amount
which would, if # were not for this provision, be available to floatng charge holders {(1e after
accounting for preferential debts and the costs of realisation) The prescribed part i1s 50% of the
first £10,000 and 20% of the remaining net property (up to a maximum of £600,000)

We will not be required to set aside the prescribed part of net property f

a The net property Is less than £10,000 and we think that the cost of distnbuting the prescribed
part would be disproportionate to the benefi,

b Or if the net property 1s more than £10,000, if the provision i1s disapplied by the court on the
application of the admiristrator on cost-benefit grounds

The clairm of HM Revenue & Customs represents VAT outstanding singe August 2014
The clam of HM Revenue & Customs represents PAYE outstanding since June 2014

The claim of HM Revenue & Customns represents Corporation Tax outstanding since December
2013

Creditors’ clams are subject to agreement and will not be prejudiced by omission from the
Statement of Affairs or by inclusion in a different amount from that clamed

The estimated total deficiency 1s subject to the costs of administration for which no provision s made
In the statement of affars




APPENDIX 3

TIME COSTS AND EXPENSES

Remuneration drawn will be notified to any creditors’ committee appomnted under paragraph 57 of Schedule
B1 to the Act In the absence of a creditors’ commitiee, details of time incurred and disbursements drawn will
be reported to creditors in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 91ssued by the Jont Insolvency
Committee on behalf of our icensing bodies

Total time spent to 5 August 2015 on this assignment amounts to 57 2 hours at an average compostte rate of
£204 02 per hour resulting in total ime costs to date of £11,670 00

To assist creditors in determining this matter, the following further mformation on time costs and expenses are

set out

=)

O00D0

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for re-charging expenses
Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charge-out rates
Pre-administration Time Costs Summary

Narrative summary of time costs incurred

Table of time spent and charge-out value

In addiion, a copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Administrators’ Fees (E&W) 2011 which provides guidance on
creditors’ nghts can be obtained online at www begbies-traynar com/credtorsquides Alternatively, if you require
a hard copy of the Guide, please contact my office and | will arrange to send you a copy




BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY
INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm i1s acting as an office holder of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent in dealing with the case It also apples where further information 1s to be provided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis Best practice guidance' requires that such information should be
disclosed to those who are respensible for approving remuneration

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval 1s sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of faciities provided by the firm It also applies where
payments are to be made {o parties other than the firm, but n relation to which the office holder, the
firm or any associate has an interest Best practice guidance® indicates that such charges should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an
explanation of how those charges are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER’S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibiity for the administration of the estate He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work 1s being carred out at the appropriate level
There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to allocate ther time to the case The time 1s recorded at the individual’s hourly rate in force at
that time which is detailed below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that 1s directly related to the
case and referable to an independent external supplier's invoice All such items are charged o the
case as they are incurred

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of expenditure that are directly related to the
case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and are based on a reasonable method of
calculation, but which are not payable to an independent third party

{A} The following items of expenditure are charged to the case {subject to approval)

« Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors 1s charged at
the rate of £100 {(London £150) per meeting,

« Car mileage I1s charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile,

+ Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1 disbursement} is charged
on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a pariicular case
bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the period for which the storage
charge relates,

! Statement of Insolvency Practice 8 (SIP 9) - Remuneration of tnsolvency office holders in England & Wales

2 1bid 1




Expenses which should be treated as Category 2 disbursements (approval required) — n
addition to the two categortes referred to above, best practice guidance indicates that where
payments are to be made to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any
associate has an interest, these should be treated as Category 2 disbursements

Services provided by other entities within the Begbies Traynor group

The following items of expenditure which relate to services provided by entties within the
Begbies Traynor group, of which the office holder’s firm 1s a member, are also to be charged to
the case (subject to approval}

Instruction of Eddisons Commercial Limited to provide valuation advice in relation to the
Company’s plant and machinery and to provide assistance in the disposal of part of the
Company's business Their charges will be calculated on a time costs basis at the prevailing
hourly rates for their various grades of staff which are currently as follows

Grade of staff Charge-out rate (E per hour)
Director £275

Associate £180

Surveyor £120

Graduate £100

Administration £80

Porters £35

in addition to the services detalled above, it may become necessary to instruct Eddisons
Commercial Limited to provide additional services, not currently anticipated, dunng the course
of the case In such circumstances and to avold the costs associated with seeking further
approval, the charges for such services will be calculated on a time costs basis at the prevailing
houriy rates set out above

Instruction of Eddisons Insurance Services Limited to provide insurance broking services and
specifically open cover insurance for the insurable risks relating to the case The cost of open
cover insurance will vary duning the course of the case depending upon the value of the assets
and lability nsks The costs of insurance cover for will be dependent upon prevailing insurance
market conditions and the ongoing insurable nsks on the case Eddisons Insurance Services
Limited 1s not paid from the assets of the estate for the services it provides In accordance with
standard mnsurance indusiry practice, Eddisons Insurance Services Limited will recewve
payment of commission for the services d provides directly from the open cover insurer The
commission 1s calculated as a percentage of the insurance premiums payable and such
percentage will depend upon the class or classes of assets being insured

(B) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will

not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 1 disbursement

Telephone and facsimile
Printing and photocopying
Stationery




Additional payments received by Eddisons Commercial Limited from purchasers where assets
are disposed of by way of auction

In addition to the charges of Eddisons Commercial Limited detalled above for providing the services to
the office hoider, where any machinery and business assets {other than freehoid/leasehold property)
are disposed of by way of auction, Eddisons Commercial Limited will also receive a payment from the
purchaser, known as a buyer's premwum, equivalent to 15% of the successful bid Where any
freehold/leasehold property 1s disposed of by way of auction, Eddisons Commercial Limited will also
receive a payment from the purchaser, known as a buyer's administration fee, in the sum of £600 It s
standard auction industry practice for a buyer's premium and buyer’s administration fee to be charged
The buyer's premium and buyer's adminustration fee 1s paid by the purchaser of the assets and 1s not
paid by the office holder from the assets of the estate

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor 1s a national firm The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work on a case
are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions The rates applying to the Leeds office as at the date
of this report are as follows

Charge-out rate (£ per

hour)
Grade of staff 1 May 2011 -
until further notice
Partner 395
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Adminustrator 175
Admiristrator 135
Trainee Administrator 110
Support 110

Time spent by support staff such as secretanal, administrative and cashiering staff 1s charged directly to cases
It 1s not carned as an overhead

Time 1s recorded in 6 rminute units




PRE ADMINISTRATION TIME COSTS SUMMARY

CASE NAME IPeople Services Limited

CASE TYPE Administration

OFFICE HOLDERS Juhan Nigel Richard Pitts and Micholas Edward Reed
DATE OF APPQOINTMENT 12 June 2015

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

CASE OVERVIEW

This overview 1s intended to provide sufficient information to enable the body responsible for the
approval of pre-admimstration costs to consider the level of those costs 1n the context of the
case

Time costs information

Details of the time spent by each grade of staff prior to the appointment of the administrators and
the overall average hourly charge out rate for the pre-administration work are set out in the
attached table

Full details of the work undertaken by the administrators and therr staff pnor to appointment are
set out below and in the Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

Overview of work undertaken prior to appointment

The proposed joint administrators work pnor to thewr appointment consisted of assessing and
analysing the Company's financial position and future viability This required consideration of all
possible outcomes Full details of the Work carned out are set out in the mamn body of this
report

Complexity of work undertaken prior to appointment
There were no complex 1ssues ansing in the Work

Exceptional responsibilities
There were no exceptional responsibilities prior to the joint administrators’ appointment

The proposed Administrators’ effectiveness
The proposed joint administrators successfully negotiated the sale of the Company's business
and assets and thus ensured maximum realisations for the Company’s creditors

The views of the creditors
The secured creditors were consulted dunng this process

Approval of fees, expenses and disbursements incurred in the perniod prior to
appointment

The Joint Administrators are seeking a resclution in relation to their pre-administration costs as
follows that the unpaid pre-admintstration costs detailled in the joint administrators’ Statement of
Proposals for achieving the purpose of administration, be approved for payment As at
statement under paragraph 52{1)(b) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 has been made
in the body of this report and there are no known preferential creditors of the Cempany, it 1s for
the secured credtors to agree the pre appointment fees of £13,19100 plus VAT and
disbursements

WIKVMFSOTWATIONAL INSOLVENCY DOCUMENTS\EW-BT ADMWXADM1805P - PRE-ADMINISTRATION TIME COSTS
SUMMARY DOC




19

Approval of pre-appomntment expenses and disbursements will be required from the secured
creditors

QOther professionals employed & their costs

Clarion Solicitors were engaged to act on behalf of the joint admirustrators in relation to all legal
matters concerning the appointment of jont administrators and the completion of the sale of the
Company's business and assets Therr fees amount to £10,000 plus VAT and disbursements

Sanderson Weatherall were instructed to appraise and value the assets and advise on the sale
of the Company's assets Therr fees are £250 plus VAT




101

00 000'G 3 91Ep O} UMB.P S33} |20
L0 5LE 00 041 00 502 00592 00 $6€ 3 8101 Aunoy aBesasy]
00 L6L'8L Q0 S8vl 00 ¥86 05 BEF'D 06 282'6 3 opesb yeis Ag 1500 aw) 1230 |
G gt g5 €L 8P € vZ %4 apuiB yeys Ag slnoy jejo
[ELCTNN
05 £8¢€ 00 065'6 00 62 St [ w4 $10100J1p UIm aduspuodseilon pue sbunoawy sJane 19410

sfunssw pue souapuodsalioD - paindeg

SIONpRID JBYIO s10}|paln)
$19651 /+ §5UISNQ Jo Bjes Jo uonenoban §1288Y
60 LLT o0 LiT'8 Ol 8€ QL £€ £ve Buiuueld asen
00QLL Q0 0EE 0e uojeisitwpy|  vonenRsiujwpy
3 olEs
Aunoy sBesaay 31500 alllk) SINOH |01 Hoddng UiLpY Jur uIpy uupy Jug | JBuw Issy 1Bupy JBuw Jug Joaig JEITE apein yeis

S10Z/90/C) OL §102/y0/8T WOl4 pousSd 3y | JO4 SISAlBUY SISOD SWIL UOHeNSIUIILIPY-8id  Jxd 0L0dI08 - iuswjuioddy aid - pajiul] $801AMeg 8)doad| 6dIS




SUMMARY OF OFFICE HOLDERS’ TIME COSTS

CASE NAME IPeople Services Limited

CASE TYPE Administration

OFFICE HOLDERS Julian Nigel Richard Pitts and Nicholas Edward Reed

DATE OF APPOINTMENT 12 June 2015

1 CASE OVERVIEW

11  This overview and the time costs analysis attached 1s intended to provide sufficient information to

12

13

14

15

16

17

enable the body responsible for the approval of the office holders’ fees to consider the level of
those fees in the context of the case

Complexity of the case

The jont administrators worked with the directors of the Company prior to the Administration to
establish the options available This involved spending time looking at potential funding and
restructuring options When 1t became apparent that insolvency and a pre-packed sale was the
only alternative, we worked closely with the major stakeholders to achieve the best result on
behalf of creditors

Exceptional responsibilities
There were no complex 1ssues ansing in the Work

The office holders’ effectiveness

We have largely achieved the purpose of the administration with the sale of the Company's
business and assets This has ensured maxmum realisations for the assets, goodwill has
remamned intact, continuity of the business to enable higher debtor collections and it ensured
there was no disruption to the temporary staff placed by the Company

Nature and value of property dealt with by the office holders
The Company's assets were subject to charges Agreeing a pre-packaged sale of the business
and assets unlocked further value for the assets which otherwise would have been lost

Anticipated return to creditors

Skipton Business Finance (*Skipton™) have been repaid in full as part of the sale of the
Company's debtor ledger Reward Capital LLP {*Reward”} will suffer a shortfall, however they
have additional secunty over other group assets There are no known preferential creditors

There I1s not expected to be a return to unsecured creditors

Further details regarding the anticipated return to creditors can be found in section 7 in the man
body of the report

Time costs analysis

An analysis of time costs Incurred between 12 June 2015 and 5 August 2015 prepared In
accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 s attached showing the number of hours
spent by each grade of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and giving the
average hourly rate charged for each work type

The time costs analysis provides detaills of work undertaken by the office holders and therr staff
following therr appointment only

WWKVMFSOTINATIONAL iINSOLVENCY DOCUMENTS\EW-BT ADMXYADM1804P - TIME COSTS SUMMARY AND ANALYSIS DOC




18

19

21

22

In addition to time spent since the Administration began on 12 June 2015, and pursuant to rule
2 67(1){c) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, the office holders’ consider that the sum of £13,191 00
plus VAT and disbursements 1s also properly recoverable in relation to work undertaken prior to
their appointment

The views of the creditors
Skipton and Reward were consulted throughout the penod prior to the administration

in addtion, unsecured creditors were notified of our appointment and the pre-packaged sale of
the business on 18 June 2015 and were nvited to bnng to the administrators’ attention any
matters they felt required further investigation

Approval of fees

Skipten and Reward will be requested to agree to a ime costs resolution n relation to work done
during the administration as well as agreement to the outstanding pre-appointment fee of
£13,191 00 plus VAT being paid as an expense of the administration

Approval of expenses and disbursements
Similar to the above Skipton and Reward will be requested to agree to the approval of
disbursements and expenses of £612 40 plus VAT

Other professionals employed & their costs
Clarion Soliciters have been instructed to assist the administrators with legal aspects of the
administration They are to be remunerated on the basis of their time costs incurred

Sanderson Weatherall were instructed to value the assets of the Company as part of the pre-

packed sale They were chosen for their knowledge of this sector They agreed to value the
assets for a fixed fee of £250 00 plus VAT and disbursements

EXPLANATION OF OFFICE HOLDERS' CHARGING AND DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY
POLICIES

Begbies Traynor (Central} LLP’'s polcy for charging fees and expenses incurred by office
holders 1s attached as part of this appendix

The rates charged by the vanous grades of staff who may work on a case are also attached




14071

—Hﬂv 3 319P 0 wmeIp 529} 210
_mo v0Z QD OLE 00 0L} DJ SEL 00 S02 00 592 00 S6E 3 9)ed Alnoy abesaa
0 0/9'tL 00 65 008627 30 9LT 0¢ 10E 00 6£9'8 08 261 3 epes yers Aq 3800 awy jejo |
zi5 50 S0z 9 | 5L 9 Z¢ S0 apesb yeys Ag sinoy (ejo |
uonefini
6E 221 00 0% e 2 £k 0l XL
U0
sBunesiy|  ssspEW JAIO
Q3WIWIOD sICHpaLD
sPUI0
poinoss sSIO)IpaID
Buipes ) Buipes]
sjasse Aued poy /a0 Uonualey
00 $92 0D L06 or e ¥E $8[e5 J95SE pUB S88UISNG AURdolg syasse
uaIHa)02 198Q 16 ugpiesijeay
LE FLL 05 LEE 08¢ ve 50 suaneBnsaaul pug yoaoj  sucnebjsaau|
8t LGZ 00 LPLE 08 vl €1l 9glL $4ig/e Jo Juawsies pug Guipodas Aojnels
G8 66l 05 650 OF 01 50 52 [ 8s Bunjueg pue uonensiuILPY Bujuueld pue
/1 08l 00 €227 op €2 g2zl S g g 50 Buiuue|d ases pue Juswioddy|  uopens|ulwpY
>_So” Mﬁm_mz 31500 || SINOH (B101 yoddng uIpy Jup uiLLpy uWpY JUg | JBup IS5V JBup 1Buy ug loyzeing JauUB apelo yers

SL0C/80/50 01  §102/30/21

Wwoid polad 2U] Jod sisAjeuy 100 SWil]

QY 010dI08 - Uollessiulwpy - pajiwr sadiaag ajdoad|




